
 
Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Tuesday, 17 November 2015 

 
Dear Councillor 

INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 

Notice is hereby given that the following decisions made by a member of the cabinet will be 
made on Wednesday, 25 November 2015.  
 
1.   YSGOL GYMRAEG Y FENNI NURSERY PROVISION 

 
Division/Wards Affected:  Cantref; Castle; Croesonen; Crucorney; Grofield; 
Lansdown; Mardy; Priory 
SUBJECT:        YSGOL GYMRAEG Y FENNI NURSERY PROVISION 
 
                      
Cabinet Member: County Councillor  E J Hacket Pain 
 
Purpose: To determine the proposal to extend the age range at Ysgol 
Gymraeg Y Fenni from 4-11 years to 3-11 years, to include part time nursery 
provision.   
 
Report Author: Sue Hall, Early Years Manager 
 
Contact Details: Tel: 01633 644461 
   Email: suehall@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 
 

1 - 68 

2.   WASTE & STREET SERVICES: RESTRUCTURE REVIEW 
 
Division/Wards Affected:  All Wards 
SUBJECT:        Waste & Street Services: Restructure Review 
                      
Cabinet Member: County Councillor S B Jones 
 
Purpose: To seek approval for the revised structure as proposed in this 
report to be implemented within the Waste & Street Services department.   
 
 
Report Author: Rachel Jowitt, Head of Waste & Street Services  
 
Contact Details: Tel: 07824 406356 
   E-mail: racheljowitt@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 
 

69 - 88 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:suehall@monmouthshire.gov.uk
mailto:racheljowitt@monmouthshire.gov.uk


 

 

 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Paul Matthews 
Chief Executive 



 

 

 
 

CABINET PORTFOLIOS 

County 
Councillor 

Area of Responsibility 
Partnership and 
External Working 

Ward 

P.A. Fox 
(Leader) 
 

Organisational Development 
Whole Council Performance, Whole Council 
Strategy Development, Corporate Services, 
Democracy. 

WLGA Council 
WLGA 
Coordinating Board 
Local Service 
Board  

Portskewett 
 
 

R.J.W. Greenland 
(Deputy Leader) 

Innovatio
[...]
n methiannau drwy 
adeiladu ar ein cryfderau a chefnogi ein gilydd i gyflawni ein nodau. 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

  

1.1 To determine the proposal to extend the age range at Ysgol Gymraeg Y 

Fenni from 4-11 years to 3-11 years, to include part time nursery provision. 

 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  

2.1 To approve the proposal to extend the age range at Ysgol Gymraeg Y Fenni 

from 4-11 years to 3-11 years, to include part time nursery provision. 

 

2.2 To open the nursery class at Ysgol Gymraeg Y Fenni in April 2016. 

 

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

 

3.1 The statutory notice was published on Monday 21st September 2015. There 

were no objections received and the objection period ended on Monday 19th 

October 2015. 

 

3.2 The majority of responses received during the consultation period were in 

support of the proposal. Children consulted with during the consultation 

period were unanimously in support of the proposal and Estyn’s opinion is 

that the proposal is likely to at least maintain the current standards of 

provision and they had no specific concerns. 

 

3.3 The main concerns raised during the consultation process relate to the 

likelihood that this will lead to a shortage of Welsh medium childcare places. 

Discussions are already underway as to the possible relocation of Cylch 

Meithrin Y Fenni to enable them to offer morning and afternoon sessions. 

 

3.4 It is likely that the LA Nursery will be oversubscribed in April 2016. Priority will 

be given to children who are 4 before September 2016 and due to start in 

Reception the following term. 

SUBJECT:  YSGOL GYMRAEG Y FENNI NURSERY PROVISION 

MEETING:  Single Member Decision 

 

DATE:  WEDNESDAY 25TH NOVEMBER 2015 

  

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED:  North Monmouthshire (specifically Abergavenny) 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

 

4. REASONS: 

 

4.1 The governing body of Ysgol Gymraeg Y Fenni feel strongly that having an 

integral LA Nursery will ensure that they are able to raise standards amongst 

vulnerable pupils and that this will have a positive effect on outcomes at the 

end of Foundation Phase and beyond. By immersing children in the Welsh 

language from a younger age, it is expected they will start Reception with a 

higher baseline level. 

 

4.2 Of the 42 responses received during the consultation period, only one was 

not in support of the proposal; their concern was that this proposal would 

effectively reduce rather than increase the number of Welsh medium places 

available. 

 

4.3 If the proposal is approved, Cylch Meithrin Y Fenni will only be able to offer 

morning sessions as the LA Nursery will be using the building for the 

afternoon session. It is very unlikely they will be able to provide wrap around 

childcare for children attending the LA Nursery, as was hoped. 

 

4.4 Cylch Meithrin Y Fenni will continue as an approved provider of Early 

Education and will accommodate the rising 3s who are entitled to free part 

time Early Education during the spring and summer terms. 

 

 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

 

5.1 Ysgol Gymraeg Y Fenni will be funded based on the age weighted pupil unit 

rate of £2,050 per FTA place; hence if they admit 30 pupils they will receive 

£30,750. The total budget for schools is fixed; therefore all other primary 

schools will have a slight reduction in budget in order to accommodate this 

increase. 

 

5.2 There will be a significant saving to the Early Education budget in 2016/17 

(approximately £30,000), as it is likely that far fewer children will access their 

early education at Cylch Meithrin Y Fenni in the future. This funding can 

possibly be used to refurbish alternate premises in order for Cylch Meithrin Y 

Fenni to provide morning and afternoon sessions in the future. 

 

5.3  It is not anticipated that there will be any capital costs in relation to this 

proposal as the demountable building to be used by the school nursery has 

already been adapted to accommodate the Foundation Phase curriculum. 

 

5.4 Resource costs will be minimal as the intention is for Ysgol Gymraeg Y Fenni 

and Cylch Meithrin Y Fenni to share equipment and resources. 

 

Page 2



 

6. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 The Future Generations Evaluation is attached; the main findings are: 

 There is a positive impact on the Wellbeing goals of ‘A Wales of Cohesive 

Communities’ and ‘A Wales of Vibrant Culture and Welsh Language’ by 

offering diversity of provision for parents and the possibility to access wrap 

around childcare; hence making Welsh medium education more attractive 

and a viable option for working parents. 

 Discussions are already taking place and options are being considered in 

order to mitigate the negative impact of reducing the number and flexibility of 

childcare places available. 

 The proposal meets a number of the sustainable development principles. 

 
 
7. CONSULTEES: 

 

 The Consultation Document, Consultation Report and Statutory Notice were 

published on the MCC website. All documents were distributed to the statutory 

consultees, as per the list on page 4 of the consultation report. The Statutory Notice 

was also displayed on all entrances to the school building and Cylch Meithrin Y 

Fenni demountable building and parents of both the school and the setting received 

a copy. 

 

 All comments received through the consultation process were incorporated within 

the report; no objections were received. 

 

 

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

 

 Consultation Document 

 Consultation Report 

 Statutory Notice 

 

 

9. AUTHOR: 

  

 Sue Hall, Early Years Manager 

 

 

10. CONTACT DETAILS: 

 

 Tel: 01633 644461 

 E-mail: susanhall@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Page 3

mailto:susanhall@monmouthshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
      
 

Name of the Officer completing the evaluation 
Sue Hall 
 
Phone no: 01633 644461 
E-mail: susanhall@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

Please give a brief description of the aims of the proposal 

To extend the age range at Ysgol Gymraeg Y Fenni from 4-11 years 

to 3-11 years, to include part time nursery provision. 

Name of Service 

Early Years, CYP 

Date Future Generations Evaluation form completed 

02.11.15 

 

1. Does your proposal deliver any of the well-being goals below?  Please explain the impact (positive and negative) you expect, together 

with suggestions of how to mitigate negative impacts or better contribute to the goal. 

Well Being Goal  

How does the proposal contribute to this 

goal? (positive and negative) 

What actions have been/will be taken to 

mitigate any negative impacts or better 

contribute to positive impacts? 

A prosperous Wales 
Efficient use of resources, skilled, 
educated people, generates wealth, 
provides jobs 

  

A resilient Wales 
Maintain and enhance biodiversity and 
ecosystems that support resilience and 
can adapt to change (e.g. climate 
change) 

  

A healthier Wales 
People’s physical and mental 
wellbeing is maximized and health 
impacts are understood 

  

Future Generations Evaluation  
( includes Equalities and Sustainability Impact Assessments)  

P
age 5



Well Being Goal  

How does the proposal contribute to this 

goal? (positive and negative) 

What actions have been/will be taken to 

mitigate any negative impacts or better 

contribute to positive impacts? 

A Wales of cohesive communities 
Communities are attractive, viable, 
safe and well connected 

Childcare and nursery provision are both 

located on the school site, hence 

reinforcing the sense of community and 

improving the transition process for 

young children. 

 

A globally responsible Wales 
Taking account of impact on global 
well-being when considering local 
social, economic and environmental 
wellbeing 

  

A Wales of vibrant culture and 
thriving Welsh language 
Culture, heritage and Welsh language 
are promoted and protected.  People 
are encouraged to do sport, art and 
recreation 

Extending the age range of Ysgol 

Gymraeg Y Fenni will help promote 

Welsh medium education. 

It is hoped to relocate Cylch Meithrin Y Fenni in 

the near future in order for them to provide 

morning and afternoon sessions and to offer 

wrap around childcare. This will make choosing 

Welsh medium education a more viable option 

for working parents. 

A more equal Wales 
People can fulfil their potential no 
matter what their background or 
circumstances 

  

 

2. How has your proposal embedded and prioritised the sustainable governance principles in its development? 

P
age 6



Sustainable Development 

Principle  

How does your proposal demonstrate you have 

met this principle? 

What has been done to better to meet this 
principle? 

Balancing 

short term 

need with 

long term and 

planning for 

the future 

In the first instance, this proposal will not significantly 

increase the number of Welsh medium early education 

places available; however, it does give parents a choice of 

provision. There is also the possibility of increasing the 

number of Welsh medium places available in the future. 

Enquiries have been made and options are being 

considered for the possible relocation of Cylch Meithrin Y 

Fenni. This will enable us to increase the number of Welsh 

medium early education and childcare places available 

and to offer wrap around childcare. 

Working 

together with 

other 

partners to 

deliver 

objectives  

Mudiad Meithrin and the staff and committee of Cylch 

Meithrin Y Fenni have been involved in the consultation 

process. 

 

Involving 

those with an 

interest and 

seeking their 

views 

Public consultation has taken place, which included 

consultation with children and a drop in question and 

answer session. All responses to the consultation were 

included in a report which was previously sent to cabinet to 

inform their decision to publish the statutory notice. No 

objections were received. 

 

Putting 

resources 

into 

preventing 

problems 

occurring or getting worse 

  

P
age 7



Sustainable Development 

Principle  

How does your proposal demonstrate you have 

met this principle? 

What has been done to better to meet this 
principle? 

Positively 

impacting on 

people, 

economy and 

environment 

and trying to benefit all three 

  

 

P
age 8



3. Are your proposals going to affect any people or groups of people with protected characteristics?  Please explain the impact, the 

evidence you have used and any action you are taking below.  

Protected 
Characteristics  

Describe any positive impacts your 
proposal has on the protected 

characteristic 

Describe any negative impacts 
your proposal has on the 
protected characteristic 

What has been/will be done to 
mitigate any negative impacts or 

better contribute to positive 
impacts? 

Age    

Disability    

Gender 

reassignment 

   

Marriage or civil 

partnership 

   

Race    

Religion or Belief    

Sex    

Sexual Orientation    

 

Welsh Language 

This proposal should have a positive impact 
on the Welsh Language as it will increase 
the options for early education available for 
parents wishing to educate their children 
through the medium of Welsh. 

Cylch Meithrin Y Fenni will only be able 
to offer morning sessions, hence 
reducing the number and flexibility of 
childcare places available. 

We will look to find an alternative venue 
for Cylch Meithrin Y Fenni so they can 
increase the number of sessions they 
can provide and offer wrap around 
childcare for the school nursery. 

 

P
age 9



4. Council has agreed the need to consider the impact its decisions has on important responsibilities of Corporate Parenting and 
safeguarding.  Are your proposals going to affect either of these responsibilities?  For more information please see the guidance 
http://hub/corporatedocs/Democratic%20Services/Safeguarding%20Guidance.docx  and for more on Monmouthshire’s Corporate 
Parenting Strategy see http://hub/corporatedocs/SitePages/Corporate%20Parenting%20Strategy.aspx 

 

 Describe any positive impacts your 
proposal has on safeguarding and 
corporate parenting 

Describe any negative impacts 
your proposal has on safeguarding 
and corporate parenting 

What will you do/ have you done 
to mitigate any negative impacts 
or better contribute to positive 
impacts? 

Safeguarding  Both Ysgol Gymraeg Y Fenni and Cylch 
Meithrin Y Fenni have adopted 
Monmouthshire’s Safeguarding in Education 
Policy and staff are aware of their duties in 
relation to safeguarding. 

  

Corporate Parenting     

 
5. What evidence and data has informed the development of your proposal? 
 
Data used to inform the development of this proposal include: 

 Termly monitoring of Early Education places 

 Projected numbers on roll at Ysgol Gymraeg Y Fenni 

 Findings of the Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 

 Welsh medium education surveys 

 Feedback from parents and staff at Ysgol Gymraeg Y Fenni and Cylch Meithrin Y Fenni 

 Views of Ysgol Gymraeg Y Fenni governing body 

 Consultation responses 

 

P
age 10

http://hub/corporatedocs/Democratic%20Services/Safeguarding%20Guidance.docx
http://hub/corporatedocs/SitePages/Corporate%20Parenting%20Strategy.aspx


6. SUMMARY:  As a result of completing this form, what are the main positive and negative impacts of your proposal, how have 
they informed/changed the development of the proposal so far and what will you be doing in future? 

 

The main positive impact is in relation to the Welsh language, offering diversity of provision for parents and the possibility to access wrap around 

childcare; hence making Welsh medium education more attractive and a viable option for working parents. 

The only negative impact is in relation to the reduction in the number and flexibility of childcare places. Options are already being considere
[...]
Ffôn:       01633 644461 

E-Mail/Ebost:       susanhall@monmouthshire.gov.uk   
Web/Gwefan:       www.monmouthshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 17

mailto:susanhall@monmouthshire.gov.uk
http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


4 
 

STATUTORY CONSULTATION REPORT 
 
 
 

THE PROPOSAL 
 

Monmouthshire County Council proposes to extend the age range at Ysgol 
Gymraeg Y Fenni from 4-11 years to 3-11 years, to include a nursery class 
providing 30 part time places for 3-4 year olds. 
 
The proposal would not require any building work or even refurbishment, as the 
intention is to situate the nursery provision in the existing demountable 
classrooms on the school site, which are currently occupied by Cylch Meithrin 
Y Fenni. They have been providing early education places on site for many 
years; hence it is already equipped for the Foundation Phase curriculum and 
ethos, both indoors and outdoors. 
 
Cylch Meithrin Y Fenni will continue to provide childcare for 2-4 year olds from 
the same building during the mornings and lunch time. They will remain as an 
approved provider of early education; therefore there will be a maximum of 56 
early education places available on site for children to access from the term 
following their third birthday until they start in Reception. 
 
The proposed expansion will commence at the earliest opportunity and it is 
envisaged that the Local Authority nursery class will open in April 2016. 

 
 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
            Welsh Government has charged Local Authorities with the responsibility of 

ensuring that there are sufficient early education places to enable all eligible 
children aged 3 and 4 to access their entitlement to 10 hours of free part time 
early education from the term following their third birthday until they commence 
in Reception in the autumn term following their fourth birthday. 

 
In Monmouthshire, early education is provided through a mixed economy of 
Local Authority nursery classes, private settings and voluntar
[...]
ty award recognising excellence in the field of early years and education 
through the medium of Welsh. The setting had an overall judgement of good in 
their Estyn inspection in June 2012; however, they were only rated adequate 
for Teaching and Leadership and were placed under Local Authority monitoring. 
Estyn felt that sufficient progress was made over the subsequent 12 months in 
order for them to be removed from Local Authority monitoring in June 2013. 
 
The most recent CSSIW inspection carried out in May 2013 identified a number 
of good practice issues which should be dealt with in order to improve the 
service; nevertheless, CSSIW were satisfied with the overall Quality of Life, 
Quality of Staffing, Quality of Leadership and Management and Quality of 
Environment at Cylch Meithrin Y Fenni. 
 

 
 

Page 20



7 
 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS 
 

Ysgol Gymraeg Y Fenni will be funded based on the age weighted pupil unit at 
a rate of £2,050 per FTA place; therefore, the maximum funding the school will 
receive for the nursery provision is £30,750. This funding will need to cover the 
cost of a part time (0.5) teacher and two teaching assistants; however there 
may be funding available through the Foundation Phase Grant to cover the cost 
of one teaching assistant. 
 
There is no capital expenditure anticipated as the demountable building is 
already fit for purpose. The building is in a good state of repair and had a new 
roof fitted in 2013. The demountable building has been used by Cylch Meithrin 
Y Fenni for a number of years and abides by CSSIW’s National Minimum 
Standards for providing childcare. It has low level toilets suitable for nursery 
aged children and separate sinks for hand washing and washing paints, as per 
Environmental Health requirements. There is an adequate outdoor area which 
can be easily accessed through one of the classrooms, thus enabling open 
access as required for Foundation Phase classes. 
 
There will be a cost related to the purch
[...]
hievement Service (EAS) during this period. 

 

 
   

Page 22



9 
 

CONCLUSION 
 
Ysgol Gymraeg Y Fenni is situated in a Flying Start Area, they have a high 
number of pupils entitled to Free School Meals and they are at risk of 
underachievement due to social deprivation. The school governing body feel 
strongly that having an integral LA Nursery will ensure that they are able to raise 
standards amongst vulnerable pupils and that this will have a positive effect on 
outcomes at the end of the Foundation Phase and beyond. By immersing 
children in the Welsh language from 3 years old, it is expected they will start in 
Reception with a higher baseline level. In turn, this will help to raise the 
percentage of children who achieve Outcome 6 in Language and Literacy by 
the end of the Foundation Phase. 
 
Cylch Meithrin Y Fenni would continue as an approved provider of early 
education, so they would be able to cater for the children that turn 3 during the 
autumn and spring terms. They would also be able to offer wrap around 
childcare for children attending the LA Nursery, which would enable working 
parents to access longer hours of Welsh medium early education and childcare 
provision than has previously been available. 

Page 23



10 
 

TIMETABLE FOR STATUTORY CONSULTATION 
 
 

Final Proposals to be written and presented to school 
and Cylch Meithrin Y Fenni 

26th January 
2015 

Proposals to be shared with EYDCP 17th March 2015 

Cabinet Report and EQIA to be written 24th April 2015 

Final cabinet report with comments, recommendations 
and EQIA to be sent to Sarah King 

1st May 2015 

Single Member Decision 20th May 2015 

Call in period ends 1st June 2015 

Statutory Consultation Period commences 
(6 week period, at least 20 days have to be school 
days) 

22nd June 2015 
 

Open Evening to be held at Ysgol Gymraeg Y Fenni 
on Thursday 2nd July, 6.30 – 8pm 

2nd July 2015 

Statutory Consultation Period ends 3rd August 2015 

Report to be written inc
[...]
 early education places available will increase slightly from 52 to 56 places and parents will be able to choose between an 
LA nursery or a non-maintained setting. 

Cylch Meithrin Y Fenni intend to extend the hours of their morning session and offer a lunch club, hence minimising the reduction in 
staff hours. There is also the possibility of staff currently working at Cylch Meithrin Y Fenni being employed part time at the school. 

P
age 66



Signed:                                                            Dated: 21.04.15    

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

PURPOSE: 

1. To seek approval for the revised structure as proposed in this report to be implemented within the Waste & Street Services department.   

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

2.1 The recommendations are: 
 
a) To approve the proposed structure 
b) To approve the allocation of £20k (as a maximum) to the Connected Worker and Training and Development Strategy of the 

department 
c) To approve £5k be allocated to the £50k 2016-17 mandate B2 Rationalising Business Support 
d) For the remaining £7k be used to manage budget pressures within the department (this could be more depending on needs with 

training/Connected Worker) 
e) To approve the redundancy of Landscape Consultant with the resultant redundancy costs of £23,044  
f) To approve the flexible retirement of the External Works Supervisor with resultant costs of £4,784 
 

3. Background 
 
3.1 In February 2014 Cabinet approved the creation of the Waste & Street Services department which saw the merger of the previously 

separate waste/recycling and grounds maintenance departments. Over 2014 the managerial and office functions were reviewed and a 

SUBJECT:    Waste & Street Services: Restructure Review      

DIRECTORATE: Operations / Waste & Street Services 

MEETING:   Individual Member 

DATE:     25th November 2015 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 

P
age 69

A
genda Item

 2



 

2 
 

completely new
[...]
r it has started 
to be rolled out in Highways and WSS now needs to play catch up.  It is recognised however that there will need to be some 
investment in software development to get it right for these services.  Given manpower resources have been reduced and systems 
have not yet changed it is imperative this becomes a priority for the service as this will reduce demands and pressures on a highly 
efficient and streamlined team.  It is therefore proposed that £10k p/a is set aside from resources released through this review.   

 
4. REASONS  
 

 It is important to review the impact of a major restructure and adjust appropriately taking people’s experiences into account 

 The Senior Policy & Performance Officer leaving offered the opportunity to review and question whether we continue as is or do 
something differently 

 Needed to check that the appropriate support measures are in place for staff to do their jobs effectively 

 Needed to determine whether any further savings could be identified 
 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 

5.1 If the restructure was implemented on 1st April it would deliver a gross £32k saving.  Flexible retirement and redundancy costs will be 
incurred in 2015-16 of £27,818 but these should be able to be absorbed by Grounds Maintenance by income generation.  However if 
the service overspends as a result of these costs approval is sought to fund these costs from reserves.   In terms of budget allocation 
for 2016-17 as a result of this restructure review it is proposed that: 

 £10k used for training/development as outlined in para. 3.7. If the £10k is not fully committed to be used to manage pressures 
within the department.   

 £10k used for Connected Worker development – para. 3.8 

 £5k used to support Budget Mandate B2 Rationalising Business Support 

 £7k used to manage budget pressures within the service 

5. Sustainable Development & Equalities Implications 

P
age 74



 

7 
 

5.1 There are no detrimental sustainable development and equality implications.   

Consultees 

Colleagues within WSS 
Personnel 
Finance 
Unions 
Cabinet 
Senior Management Team 
 

6. Background Papers 

Annex 1 – current and proposed structures 

Annex 2 – current costs 

Annex 3 – proposed costs 

Author 

Rachel Jowitt 

Head of Waste & Street Services  

7. Contact Details 

racheljowitt@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

07824 406356 

  

P
age 75

mailto:carltouhig@monmouthshire.gov.uk


 

8 
 

Well-being and Future Generations Assessment 

 

Name of the Officer  Rachel Jowitt, Head of Waste & Street Services 

Phone no:   07824 406356 / 01633 748326 

E-mail: racheljowitt@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

Please give a brief description of the aims of the proposal 

 To restructure the Waste & Street Services department based on a review 
of the major restructure implemented in 2015  

Name of Service 

Waste & Street Services 

Date Future Generations Evaluation 5th November 2015  

 
1. Does your proposal deliver any of the well-being goals below?  Please explain the impact (positive and negative) you expect, together 

with suggestions of how to mitigate negative impacts or better contribute to the goal. 

Well Being Goal  
How does the proposal contribute to this 

goal? (positive and negative) 
What actions have been/will be taken to 
mitigate any negative impacts or better 

contribute to positive impacts? 

A prosperous Wales 

Efficient use of resources, skilled, 
educated people, generates wealth, 
provides jobs 

The restructure aims to ensure we have the right 
people, with the right skills in the right jobs.  This 
restructure also includes the creation of 2 
apprentice posts which supports the outcome of 
skilled opportunities being given.   

 It is recognised that there is one redundancy 
through this process which has a direct impact on 
providing jobs.  However at a time of economic 
austerity it is acknowledged that these difficult 
decisions need to be made.  The impact is mitigated 
however through the cre

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
DECISION RECORDING LOG 

 
DECISION DETERMINED ON:  Wednesday, 25 November 2015 
 
DECSION WILL COME INTO EFFECT ON: Friday, 4th December 2015 
(Subject to “Call-in” by appropriate Select Committee) 

 

 
 
 
 

DECISION 1 

 

SUBJECT:    YSGOL GYMRAEG Y FENNI NURSERY PROVISION 
 

DIVISION/WARD AFFECTED:    Cantref; Castle; Croesonen; Crucorney; Grofield; 
Lansdown; Mardy; Priory 
 

PURPOSE: 

To determine the proposal to extend the age range at Ysgol Gymraeg Y Fenni from 4-11 
years to 3-11 years, to include part time nursery provision. 
 

DECISION: 

Approved the proposal to extend the age range at Ysgol Gymraeg Y Fenni from 4-11 
years to 3-11 years, to include part time nursery provision. 
 
To open the nursery class at Ysgol Gymraeg Y Fenni in April 2016. 
 

REASONS: 

The governing body of Ysgol Gymraeg Y Fenni feel strongly that having an integral LA 
Nursery will ensure that they are able to raise standards amongst vulnerable pupils and 
that this will have a positive effect on outcomes at the end of Foundation Phase and 
beyond. By immersing children in the Welsh language from a younger age, it is expected 
they will start Reception with a higher baseline level. 
 
Of the 42 responses received during the consultation period, only one was not in support 
of the proposal; their concern was that this proposal would effectively reduce rather than 
increase the number of Welsh medium places available. 
 
If the proposal is approved, Cylch Meithrin Y Fenni will only be able to offer morning 
sessions as the LA Nursery will be using the building for the afternoon session. It is very 
unlikely they will be able to provide wrap around childcare for children attending the LA 



 
Page 2 of 1 

 

Nursery, as was hoped. 
 
Cylch Meithrin Y Fenni will continue as an approved provider of Early Education and will 
accommodate the rising 3s who are entitled to free part time Early Education during the 
spring and summer terms. 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

Ysgol Gymraeg Y Fenni will be funded based on the age weighted pupil unit rate of 
£2,050 per FTA place; hence if they admit 30 pupils they will receive £30,750. The total 
budget for schools is fixed; therefore all other primary schools will have a slight reduction 
in budget in order to accommodate this increase. 
 
There will be a significant saving to the Early Education budget in 2016/17 (approximately 
£30,000), as it is likely that far fewer children will access their early education at Cylch 
Meithrin Y Fenni in the future. This funding can possibly be used to refurbish alternate 
premises in order for Cylch Meithrin Y Fenni to provide morning and afternoon sessions in 
the future. 
 
It is not anticipated that there will be any capital costs in relation to this proposal as the 
demountable building to be used by the school nursery has already been adapted to 
accommodate the Foundation Phase curriculum. 
 
Resource costs will be minimal as the intention is for Ysgol Gymraeg Y Fenni and Cylch 
Meithrin Y Fenni to share equipment and resources. 
 

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

The Future Generations Evaluation is attached; the main findings are: 
 
• There is a positive impact on the Wellbeing goals of ‘A Wales of Cohesive 
Communities’ and ‘A Wales of Vibrant Culture and Welsh Language’ by offering diversity 
of provision for parents and the possibility to access wrap around childcare; hence making 
Welsh medium education more attractive and a viable option for working parents. 
• Discussions are already taking place and options are being considered in order to 
mitigate the negative impact of reducing  the number and flexibility of childcare places 
available. 
• The proposal meets a number of the sustainable development principles. 
  

CONSULTEES: 

The Consultation Document, Consultation Report and Statutory Notice were published on 
the MCC website. All documents were distributed to the statutory consultees, as per the 
list on page 4 of the consultation report. The Statutory Notice was also displayed on all 
entrances to the school building and Cylch Meithrin Y Fenni demountable building and 
parents of both the school and the setting received a copy. 
 
All comments received through the consultation process were incorporated within the 
report; no objections were received. 



 
Page 3 of 1 

 

AUTHOR: 

Sue Hall, Early Years Manager 

CONTACT DETAILS 

E-mail:      susanhall@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
Tel:           Tel: 01633 644461 

 
SIGNATURE: 
 
In taking this decision, I declare that I have no personal interest as defined under the 
County Council’s Code of Conduct for Members. 
 
Signed:  
 
             Cabinet Member for Schools and Learning 
 

Dated:  

 
 
 

DECISION 2 

 

SUBJECT:    WASTE & STREET SERVICES: RESTRUCTURE REVIEW 
 

DIVISION/WARD AFFECTED:    All Wards 
 

PURPOSE: 

To seek approval for the revised structure as proposed in this report to be implemented 
within the Waste & Street Services department.  
  

DECISION: 

a) Approved the proposed structure 
b) Approved the allocation of £20k (as a maximum) to the Connected Worker and 

Training and Development Strategy of the department 
c) Approved £5k be allocated to the £50k 2016-17 mandate B2 Rationalising 

Business Support 
d) For the remaining £7k be used to manage budget pressures within the department 

(this could be more depending on needs with training/Connected Worker) 
e) Approved the redundancy of Landscape Consultant with the resultant redundancy 

costs of £23,044  
f) Approved the flexible retirement of the External Works Supervisor with resultant 

costs of £4,784 
 

REASONS: 

It is important to review the impact of a major restructure and adjust appropriately taking 

mailto:susanhall@monmouthshire.gov.uk


 
Page 4 of 1 

 

people’s experiences into account 
 
The Senior Policy & Performance Officer leaving offered the opportunity to review and 
question whether we continue as is or do something differently 
 
Needed to check that the appropriate support measures are in place for staff to do their 
jobs effectively 
 
Needed to determine whether any further savings could be identified. 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

If the restructure was implemented on 1st April it would deliver a gross £32k saving.  
Flexible retirement and redundancy costs will be incurred in 2015-16 of £27,818 but these 
should be able to be absorbed by Grounds Maintenance by income generation.  However 
if the service overspends as a result of these costs approval is sought to fund these costs 
from reserves.   In terms of budget allocation for 2016-17 as a result of this restructure 
review it is proposed that: 
 
• £10k used for training/development as outlined in para. 3.7. If the £10k is not fully 

committed to be used to manage pressures within the department.   
• £10k used for Connected Worker development – para. 3.8 
• £5k used to support Budget Mandate B2 Rationalising Business Support 
• £7k used to manage budget pressures within the service 
 

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

There are no detrimental sustainable development and equality implications.  
 

SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS 

None 
 

CONSULTEES: 

Colleagues within WSS 
Personnel 
Finance 
Unions 
Cabinet 
Senior Management Team 

AUTHOR: 

Rachel Jowitt, Head of Waste & Street Services 

CONTACT DETAILS 

E-mail:      racheljowitt@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
Tel:           07824 406356 

 



 
Page 5 of 1 

 

SIGNATURE: 
 
In taking this decision, I declare that I have no personal interest as defined under the 
County Council’s Code of Conduct for Members. 
 
Signed:  
 
             Cabinet Member for County Operations 
 

Dated:  

 


